



March 3, 2016

Levi Jensen, P.E.
Utility Project Manager
City of Gillette
611 Exchange Avenue
Gillette, WY 82717

Re: Gillette Madison Pipeline Project Contract 4E Award Recommendation

Dear Mr. Jensen:

Pre-qualification letters for the Gillette Madison Pipeline Project Potable Transmission Waterline Contracts 4E were issued to five (5) general contractors on April May 23, 2013. The project bid at 2:00 pm on April 2, 2016 and four (4) bids were received.

We have reviewed the bids and found no errors. A summary of the bid results are indicated in the following table. All four bidders provided the requisite bid bond and acknowledged Addenda 1 on their respective bid forms. The following table summarizes the bid results

GMPP Potable Water Transmission Waterline - Contract 4E Bid Results	
Bidder	Total Bid
COP Wyoming LLC	\$22,536,480.00
Garney Companies, Inc.	\$19,614,100.00
S.J. Louis Construction, Inc.	\$20,097,760.00
Whitaker Construction Co.	\$19,693,650.00

Considering the bids received, we recommend that the Gillette Madison Pipeline Contract 4E, be awarded to Garney Companies, Inc. in the amount of \$19,614,100.00. The Missouri based company has met the pre-qualification criteria, provided the lowest bid, and provided all necessary documentation during the bid process.

The official bid summary and tabulation is attached. As always, please call with any questions that you might have. I can be reached at (303) 474-2208.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Kate Henske".

Kate Henske, P.E.
Project Manger

cc: Bryan Clerkin, P.E. - WWDC
Dan Korinek, P.E. - BMcD
Casey Hanson, P.E. - MMI



CITY OF GILLETTE
GILLETTE MADISON PIPELINE PROJECT (07EN58)

CONTRACT #4E

BID SUMMARY

Opening: 2:00 pm MDT, City Purchasing Division, 800 North Burma Ave, Gillette, WY 82716

PRE-QUALIFIED BIDDER	BID BOND?	ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGED?			TOTAL PRICE	42-INCH PIPELINE MATERIAL?
		1	2	3		
COP Wyoming LLC	x	x			\$ 22,536,480.00	Northwest Pipe
Garney Companies Inc.	x	x			\$ 19,614,100.00	Northwest Pipe
S. J. Louis Construction, Inc.	x	x			\$ 20,097,760.00	Northwest Pipe
Whitaker Construction Co.	x	x			\$ 19,693,650.00	Jindal Tubular

City of Gillette
Gillette Madison Pipeline Project
Contract #4E

Bid Tabulation Summary

				Base Bid -Unit Price Schedule							
				COP Wyoming		Garney		SJ Louis		Whitaker	
Bid Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Price (\$)	Total Price (\$)	Unit Price (\$)	Total Price (\$)	Unit Price (\$)	Total Price (\$)	Unit Price (\$)	Total Price (\$)
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$1,090,000.00	\$1,090,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$900,000.00	\$900,000.00	\$1,300,000.00	\$1,300,000.00
2	Contract Bonds and Insurance	1	LS	\$145,000.00	\$145,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$180,000.00	\$180,000.00
3	Project Identification Signs	2	EA	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$890.00	\$1,780.00
4	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$360,000.00	\$360,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$395,000.00	\$395,000.00
5	Development, Implementation, conformance and compliance with WYDEQ construction stormwater permit and associated stormwater pollution prevention plan	1	LS	\$95,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$150,000.00	\$150,000.00
6	Trench Stabilization Material	7350	TON	\$37.00	\$271,950.00	\$20.00	\$147,000.00	\$10.00	\$73,500.00	\$21.00	\$154,350.00
7	Underground Utility Line Crossing	7	EA	\$1,700.00	\$11,900.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$9,800.00	\$1,540.00	\$10,780.00
8	Underground Utility Line Crossing 18-inches or Greater	14	EA	\$3,300.00	\$46,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$29,400.00	\$2,630.00	\$36,820.00
9	CLSM Cut off Wall	67	EA	\$2,900.00	\$194,300.00	\$2,500.00	\$167,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$134,000.00	\$1,660.00	\$111,220.00
10	42-inch Waterline and Appurtenances - Unrestrained	18860	LF	\$264.00	\$4,979,040.00	\$120.00	\$2,263,200.00	\$215.00	\$4,054,900.00	\$180.00	\$3,394,800.00
11	42-inch Waterline and Appurtenances - Restrained	47960	LF	\$199.00	\$9,544,040.00	\$90.00	\$4,316,400.00	\$200.00	\$9,592,000.00	\$165.00	\$7,913,400.00
12	42-inch Butterfly Valve and Vault	15	EA	\$241,100.00	\$3,616,500.00	\$500,000.00	\$7,500,000.00	\$207,000.00	\$3,105,000.00	\$245,500.00	\$3,682,500.00
13	42-inch Air Release/Vacuum Valve and Vault	4	EA	\$42,100.00	\$168,400.00	\$100,000.00	\$400,000.00	\$29,000.00	\$116,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$140,000.00
14	Waterline Blow Off Assembly	14	EA	\$18,300.00	\$256,200.00	\$50,000.00	\$700,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$210,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$210,000.00
15	Access Manway	3	EA	\$88,100.00	\$264,300.00	\$45,000.00	\$135,000.00	\$82,000.00	\$246,000.00	\$95,000.00	\$285,000.00
16	60-inch Bored Steel Casing	650	LF	\$1,155.00	\$750,750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,950,000.00	\$1,630.00	\$1,059,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$975,000.00
17	Asphalt Surface Restoration - 42-inch Pipeline	60	LF	\$300.00	\$18,000.00	\$350.00	\$21,000.00	\$256.00	\$15,360.00	\$300.00	\$18,000.00
18	Gravel Surface Restoration - 42-inch Pipeline	300	LF	\$39.00	\$11,700.00	\$40.00	\$12,000.00	\$30.00	\$9,000.00	\$25.00	\$7,500.00
19	Seeding and Restoration	63000	LF	\$2.00	\$126,000.00	\$3.00	\$189,000.00	\$1.10	\$69,300.00	\$5.00	\$315,000.00
20	Cathodic Protection System	1	LS	\$415,000.00	\$415,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$220,000.00	\$146,000.00	\$146,000.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00
21	8-inch Regional Stub - STA 1827+90.00 (WA-14 and ED-1)	1	LS	\$15,800.00	\$15,800.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
22	8-inch Pine Haven Regional Stub - STA: 1989+20.00 (WA-27 and ED-	1	LS	\$15,800.00	\$15,800.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
23	Rip Rap Erosion Protection	3500	SF	\$18.00	\$63,000.00	\$12.00	\$42,000.00	\$7.00	\$24,500.00	\$5.00	\$17,500.00
24	CLSM Installation at Owners Representative Discretion	500	YD3	\$150.00	\$75,000.00	\$100.00	\$50,000.00	\$101.00	\$50,500.00	\$130.00	\$65,000.00
Total Contract #4E Base Bid Price					\$22,536,480.00		\$19,614,100.00		\$20,097,760.00		\$19,693,650.00